
Non-Eugenol, Resin Cement for Implant Retained Crowns

Indications for Use:
Cem-Implant is a non-eugenol, acrylic-urethane polymer 
based temporary cement for implant luting. Cementation 
of permanent implant - retained crowns.

Directions for Use:
1) Check fit, occlusion and proximal contacts. Complete 
all finishing procedures. 2) Dry and isolate the prepared 
abutments. Absolute dryness is not necessary, but obvious 
contamination should be avoided. 3) Make sure the interior 
of the restoration is clean and dry. To facilitate future 
removal of implant restorations, lubricate the surface of the 
abutment with a thin layer of K-Y Jelly ®  or other water-based 
lubricant. 4) Bleed the syringe before installation of the 
automix dispensing tip. Mount a new, automix dispensing 
tip onto the Cem-Implant dual-barrel syringe and bleed 
the syringe again. This insures complete flow of base and 
catalyst components. Syringe a thin layer of the cement 
directly into the restoration. You have 45 - 60 seconds 
working time. 5) Firmly seat the crown and either hold in 

place or have the patient gently close on a cotton roll until 
the intial set which occurs in 2 - 2.5 minutes. The initial set 
is characterized by a distinct gel phase. Excess cement can 
be removed safely after 2.5 minutes, but before final set. 
6) Final cement set is between 4 - 5 minutes, depending 
on conditions. 

Hand-Mixing Directions:
1) Extrude the appropriate amount of base and catalyst 
onto the selected mixing surface. 2) Using a clean 
spatula or mixing stick, mix the two components into a 
homogenous paste. 3) Using the mixing stick or brush, 
apply a thin layer of the mixed cement on to the cleaned, 
inside surface of the restoration. 
You have approximately 45 seconds of working time from 
start of mix. 4) Firmly seat the restoration in place. Initial gel-
set occurs within 2 to 2.5 minutes after seating. Cleaning 
of excess cement should be initiated immediately after this 
gel-set phase. 5) Final cement set occurs between 4 and 
5 minutes after seating of the restoration.

Precautions: 
Though rare, some individuals may be sensitive to this 
product. If an allergic reaction occurs, discontinue use, 
remove from patient and refer patient to a physician. 
Important Application Information: Only a small bead of 
Cem-Implant around the margin is necessary to securely 
hold your crown.This is especially true with highly retentive 
restorations. Using less cement saves money and allows 
for easy retrievals! 

Essential Ingredients:
• Multifunctional methacrylates • urethane dimethacrylate 
• Polymerization activator

Storage:
• Keep refrigerated • For dental use only

K-Y Jelly ®  is not a registered trademark of B.J.M. Laboratories Ltd.

Ciment de résine sans eugénol pour couronnes retenues sur implant

Indications d’emploi:
Idéal pour les temporaires, conçu pour les implants

Mode d’emploi:
1) Vérifier l’ajustement, l’occlusion et les contacts proxi -
maux. Compléter toutes les procédures de finition. 
2) Assécher et isoler les points d’appui préparés. Il n’est 
pas nécessaire d’assécher complètement les points 
d’appui, mais tout risque de contamination doit être écarté. 
3) S’assurer que l’intérieur de la restauration est propre et 
sec. Afin de faciliter l’enlèvement futur des restaurations sur 
implant, lubrifier la surface du point d’appui avec une fine 
couche de K-Y Jelly ®  ou un autre lubrifiant à base d’eau. 
4) Purger la seringue avant l’installation de la pointe de 
distribution d’automélange. Installer une nouvelle pointe 
de distribution d’automélange sur la seringue à double 
cylindre de Cem-Implant et purger la seringue à nouveau. 
Ceci assure l’écoulement complet de la base et du ca -
talyseur. Injecter une fine couche de ciment directement 
dans la restauration. La période de travail est de 45-60 

secondes. 5) Mettre fermement la couronne en place et l’y 
maintenir ou demander au patient de mordre sur un coton 
jusqu’à la prise initiale (2-2.5 minutes.) La prise initiale est 
caractérisée par une phase de gel distincte. Le ciment 
excédentaire peur être retiré de façon sécuritaire après 
2.5 minutes mais avant la prise finale. 6) La prise finale 
du ciment se fait entre 4 et 5ut minutes tout dépendant 
des conditions.

Mode d’emploi pour le mélange manuel:
1) Extruder la quantité appropriée de base et de catalyseur 
sur la surface de mélange choisie. 2) Utiliser une spatule 
propre ou un bâtonnet à mélanger pour mélanger les deux 
composants jusqu’à l’obtention d’une pâte homogène. 
3) Utiliser un bâtonnet à mélanger ou une brosse pour 
appliquer une fine couche du ciment mélangé sur la surface 
interne nettoyée de la restauration.Vous avez environ 45 
secondes de temps de travail à partir du début du mélange. 
4) Fixer fermement la restauration en place. La prise du gel 
initiale s’effectue dans les 2 à 2.5 minutes après avoir mis la 

restauration en place. Le nettoyage du ciment excédentaire 
doit débuter immédiatement après cette phase de prise 
du gel. 5) La prise finale du ciment se produit entre 4 et 5 
minutes après la mise en place de la restauration.

Précautions:
Quoique rares, certains individus peuvent être sensibles à 
ce produit. En cas de réaction allergique, cesser l’utilisation 
du produit et le retirer de la bouche du patient et référer 
celui-ci à un médecin.

Composition:
• Methacrylates multifonctions • Uréthane dimethacrylate. 
• Activateurs de polymérisation

Stockage:
• Garder au froid • Uniquement pour l’usage dentaire 

K-Y Jelly ®  n’est pas une marque déposée de B.J.M. Laboratories Ltd.

No contiene Eugenol. Cemento de Resina para Coronas Retenidas de Implantes

Indicaciones:
Perfecto para Provisionales, Diseñado para Implantes.

Instrucciones de uso:
1) Compruebe que la pieza terminada quede bien, así 
como la oclusión y contactos proximales. Terminar todos 
los procedimientos de acabado. 2) Secar y aislar los 
estribos preparados. No es necesario que la pieza este 
completamente seca, pero la contaminación deberá ser 
evitada. 3) Asegurar que el interior de la restauración 
esté limpia y seca. Para facilitar a remoción de futuras 

restauraciones de implantes, lubricar la superficie del 
estribocon una capa de K-Y  Jelly®  u otra lubricante a base 
de agua. 4) Sangre la jeringa antes de la instalación de 
la punta automezcladora. Monte una nueva punta en la 
jeringa de Cem-Implant de doble canal y vuelva a sangrar 
la jeringa otra vez. Este paso asegura que el flujo de la base 
y catalizador este libre. Coloque directamente una capa 
delgada del cemento en la restauración. Usted tiene 45 - 60 
segundos de tiempo de trabajo. 5) Coloque firmemente la 
corona y sujétela o pedirle al paciente que cierre la boca 
sobre un rollo de algodón por 2 - 2.5 minutos hasta que 

este firme. La instalación inicial es caracterizada por una 
fase de gel. El exceso de cemento puede ser retirado 
después de 2.5 minutos, chequeando que la corona este 
bien colocada. 6) La instalación final del cemento es entre 
4 - 5 minutos, según condiciones. 

Instrucciones para mezclado a mano:
1) Presione una cantidad apropiada de la base y el 
catalizador sobre la superficie de mezclado. 2) Mezcle 
ambos componentes con una espátula limpia o una varilla 
de mezclado hasta formar una pasta homogénea. 3) Utilice 
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Показання:
Cem-Implant – це безевгенольний композитний 
цемент для тимчасової та постійної фіксації орто-
педичних конструкцій з опорою на імплантати.

Інструкції з використання:
1. Перевірте припасування, оклюзію та міжпрокси-

мальні контакти протезної конструкції. Виконайте 
фінішну обробку.

2. Висушіть та ізолюйте підготовлені абатменти. 
Повністю висушувати абатменти не обов’язково, 
однак явні забруднення необхідно видалити.

3. Переконайтеся, що внутрішня поверхня про-
тезної конструкції чиста й суха. Для того, щоб 
уможливити в майбутньому зняття конструкції з 
опорою на імплантати, змастіть поверхню абат-
мента тонким шаром гелю «K-Y®» або іншого зма-
щувального матеріалу на водній основі.

4. Видавіть невелику кількість матеріалу зі шпри-
ца перед тим, як приєднати насадку. Встановіть 
нову насадку на двотубний шприц цементу Cem-
Implant та знову видавіть невелику кількість ма-
теріалу. Це забезпечить рівномірний витік бази 
та каталізатора. Видавіть цемент тонким шаром 
безпосередньо на внутрішню поверхню про-
тезної конструкції. Робочий час складає 45 – 60 
секунд.

5. Встановіть коронку, утримуйте її самостійно або 
попросіть пацієнта злегка прикусити ватний ва-
лик до завершення початкового етапу твердіння 
цементу, який настає через 2 – 2,5 хвилини. На 
цьому етапі цемент набуває гумоподібної кон-
систенції і його надлишки можна легко видалити. 
Це необхідно зробити до моменту остаточного 
твердіння.

6. Остаточне твердіння відбувається через 4 – 5 
хвилин, залежно від умов.

Інструкції з використання версії для 
ручного замішування (Hand mix):
1. Видавіть необхідну кількість бази та каталізато-

ра в рівній пропорції на поверхню для замішу-
вання.

2. Чистим шпателем або іншим інструментом змі-
шайте обидва компоненти до набуття сумішшю 
однорідної пастоподібної консистенції.

3. Шпателем або щіточкою нанесіть суміш тонким 
шаром на очищену внутрішню поверхню про-
тезної конструкції. Робочий час від початку за-
мішування складає приблизно 45 секунд.

4. Встановіть коронку, утримуйте її в одному по-
ложенні самостійно або попросіть пацієнта 
злегка прикусити ватний валик до завершення 
початкового етапу твердіння цементу, який на-
стає через 2 – 2,5 хвилини. На цьому етапі це-
мент набуває гумоподібної консистенції і його 
надлишки можна легко видалити.

5. Остаточне твердіння відбувається через 4 – 5 
хвилин після установки протезної конструкції.

Застереження:
В поодиноких випадках матеріал може виклика-
ти чутливість у деяких пацієнтів. При виникненні 
алергічної реакції припиніть використання мате-
ріалу, припиніть контакт пацієнта з продуктом та 
направте пацієнта до лікаря. Важливо: достатньо 
використати невелику кількість цементу Cem-
Implant розміром із намистинку, розподіливши 
цемент по краях конструкції. Це особливо стосу-
ється конструкцій високої ретенції, які самі по собі 
надійно утримуються на місці. Використання мен-
шої кількості матеріалу означає менші фінансові 
трати та полегшує процес зняття конструкцій.

Основні інгредієнти:
• Багатофункціональні метакрилати
• Уретан диметакрилат
• Активатор реакції полімеризації

Умови зберігання:
• Зберігайте в холодильнику.
• Тільки для використання лікарями-стоматоло-

гами.

Гель «K-Y»® не є зареєстрованою торговою мар-
кою компанії B.J.M. Laboratories Ltd.
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Уповноважений представник в Україні:
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю
«КРІСТАР-ЦЕНТР»
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв. 2, м. Київ, 04071, Україна
тел/факс: +380445020091, e-mail: info@kristar.ua, kristar.ua

UA.TR.101


